

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 20, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 718-2020**

AMENDING PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 702-2020 ENTITLED "INVITING THE HONORABLE GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO DELIVER HIS REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE PROVINCE BEFORE THE 10<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS JULY 27, 2020 REGULAR (WEB-BASED/ONLINE) SESSION" TO JULY 28, 2020 SPECIAL (WEB-BASED/ONLINE) SESSION

**WHEREAS,** Provincial Resolution No. 702-2020 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan dated July 13, 2020 invited the Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to deliver his Report on the State of the Province before the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its July 27, 2020 Regular (Web-Based/Online) Session;

WHEREAS, the President is mandated under the Constitution to deliver his State of the Nation Address (SONA) before a Joint Session of Congress every 4<sup>th</sup> Monday of July which is set on July 27 for this year;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan finds it necessary to hold a Special Session on July 28, 2020 instead in order for the Report not to coincide with the State of the Nation Address of the President and to enable the provincial government officials to have time and listen to the SONA;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to amend, as it is hereby amended, Provincial Resolution No. 702-2020 entitled "Inviting the Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to deliver his Report on the State of the Province before the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its July 27, 2020 Regular (Web-Based/Online) Session" to July 28, 2020 Special (Web-Based/Online) Session;





## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 718-2020 Page 2

**RESOLVED FINALLY,** to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Honorable Governor of the Province of Pangasinan, Amado I. Espino III, for his information.

CERTIFIED BY:

T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

**RONALD DG. LAMBINO** Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



